
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
THE PROHIBITION LOUNGE 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Monday 

18 July 2016 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
John Wood 
Keith Roberts 
 

 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Wendy Gough - 01708 432441 

wendy.gough@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 18 July 2016 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 18 July 2016 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
  
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the consideration of the 

matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 Procedure for the hearing – Licensing Act 2013 

 
 

5 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - THE PROHIBITION LOUNGE, 
17 VICTORIA ROAD, ROMFORD, RM1 2JT (Pages 9 - 62) 

 
 This application for a new premises licence is made by Ms Lina Tsakmakis on behalf 

of TPL (Romford) Ltd under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 – The Prohibition 
Lounge, 17 Victoria Road, Romford, RM1 2JT. 
 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration Manager 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Clerk’s Report 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
7 July 2016 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Wendy Gough (01708) 432441 
e-mail: wendy.gough@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence, 
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant and 

each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 

necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for 
[...]
d Measures Authority; 

 the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm; 

 a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

 any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the 
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the 
Sub-Committee; 

 the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at 
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This 
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

Relevance: 
 
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
7.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is 
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the 
application, representation or notice submitted by that party. 

 
8. Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
8.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a spec
[...]
 set out 

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to 
consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 

 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Officer’s Report 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

O:\Flare\masters\Licensing Cttee Rpt.doc 

5
  

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE
Date 07 July 2016 

REPORT
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

Prohibition Lounge 
17 Victoria Road, Romford, RM1 2JT 
Application for a new premises licence 

Report author and contact details: 
  
 

Arthur Hunt, Licensing Officer 
5th floor Mercury House 
licensing@havering.gov.uk 
01708 433585 

 

This application for a new premises licence certificate is made by Ms Lina 
Tsakmakis on behalf of TPL (Romford) Ltd under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003.  The application was received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 17 May 
2016. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

The premise is located on the north footway of Victoria Road, Romford approx. 100 
metres inside the ring road.  Thus making the premises within the special policy area 
and covered by Havering’s Licensing Policy 2. 
 

The premises itself is located as a semi-detached unit, a “streetview” is attached for 
information. 
 

The street is made up with mainly commercial premises of differing kinds, but there are 
some residential properties including neighbours of the premises. 
 

The premise is within 100 metres of the transport hub contained in South Street, 
Romford.  Thus has access to all of the main forms of public transport. 
 

A map of the area is attached. 
 

Details of the application 
 

Live Music 
Day Start Finish 
Monday – Thursday 16:00 22:00 
Friday – Saturday 16:00 23:00 
Sunday 10:00 22:00 
 

Page 10



Licensing Sub-Committee, 07 July 2016 
 
 
 

O:\Flare\masters\Licensing Cttee Rpt.doc  

 
Recorded Music 
Day Start Finish 
Monday – Thursday 08:30 22:00 
Friday - Sunday 08:30 22:30 
 
Supply of alcohol 
Day Start Finish 
Monday – Thursday 12:00 23:30 
Friday 12:00 00:00 
Saturday – Sunday 10:00 00:00 
 
Opening Hours 
Day Start Finish 
Monday – Saturday 08:00 23:00 
Sunday 09:00 22:30 
 
Non-standard timings  
 
The applicant seeks to open until 01:00 on New Years Eve for the licensable activities 
requested. 
 

Comments and observations on the application 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to 
the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was installed in the Yellow 
Advertiser on the 25 May 2016. 
 
There were a number of issues with the advert, but insufficient to deem it invalid:- 
 
1 The proposed licensable activities in the application are live music, recorded 

music, supply of alcohol and none of these are mentioned in the advert. 
 

2 The opening hours advertised are different to  those provided in the 
application, i.e. Monday to Saturday 08:00 – 23:00 and do not include opening 
on Mondays. 

 

3 Opening hours do not constitute a licensable activity thus are not relevant to 
this notice. 

 

4 The consultation’s end date was Tuesday 14 June 2016 not 15 June as stated. 
 
The notice displayed at the premises also did not contain all the pertinent 
information i.e. times and which licensable activities are being applied for (a copy is 
attached for information. 
 
The application itself is quite confusing.  The applicant has requested both live and 
recorded music, both of  which have been deregulated for the hours sought.  They are 
therefore not licensable activities. 

Page 11



Licensing Sub-Committee, 07 July 2016 
 
 
 

O:\Flare\masters\Licensing Cttee Rpt.doc  

The sale of alcohol hours exceed the opening hours requested for the premises. 
 
Following submission of the application, on advice, the applicant submitted a 
Cumulative Impact Statement, which was superseded the following day by a further 
statement.  Both statements have been attached for information.  
 
During the consultation period there has been extensive contact by responsible 
authorities, ostensibly to assist the applicant with the application.  This has to some 
extent been rebuffed by the applicant.  Thus we are before the licensing Sub-Committee 
in an attempt to gain clarity over the whole application. 
 
Having been informed by the Police of their objection, the applicant E Mailed licensing 
with a response.  This is attached for your information. 
 
Summary 
 

There were no representations against this application from interested persons. 
 

There have been representations against this application from the following responsible 
authorities:- 
 
Licensing Authority 
 
Metropolitan Police 
 
Planning Enforcement 
 
Public Health 
 

 
 

 

Arthur Hunt 
Licensing Officer 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



Licensing Sub-Committee, 07 July 2016 
 
 
 

O:\Flare\masters\Licensing Cttee Rpt.doc  

 

 
 

Page 13



Licensing Sub-Committee, 07 July 2016 
 
 
 

O:\Flare\masters\Licensing Cttee Rpt.doc  

 

 

 

TPL	(ROMFORD)	LTD�
17 Victoria Road, Romford RM1 2JT 

01708 765778 
Lina@theprohibitionlounge.co.uk 

 
 
To : Mr P Jones  
Licensing Officer, Havering       18th May 2016  
 

I am writing in connection to your advice on the following: Romford town center 
within the ring road, St Andrews Ward.  
 

The Prohibition Lounge is a bistro and events premises, as a bistro we offer a wide 
range high end menu and have an array of cocktails, wines, beers and spirits that 
our customers can have to accompany their meals. Our events always have either 
BBQ or a set menu, and we would be hosting other private events such as 
weddings and private parties ( this does not include 18 or 21 birthday parties, as 
we follow a strict challenge 25 policy and do not allow these events due to the 
nature of our business ) However if we host a private function such as a wedding 
under the law we will a
[...]
oad, St Andrews Ward.  
 

The Prohibition Lounge is a bistro and events premises, as a bistro we offer a wide 
range high end menu and have an array of cocktails, wines, beers and spirits that 
our customers can have to accompany their meals. Our events always have either 
BBQ or a set menu, and we would be hosting other private events such as 
weddings and private parties ( this does not include 18 or 21 birthday parties, as 
we follow a strict challenge 25 policy and do not allow these events due to the 
nature of our business ) However if we host a private function such as a wedding 
under the law we will allow under parental supervision wine, cider or beer with a 
meal ONLY for someone who is 16 and over.  
 

We will not allow any child under the age of 16 onto the premises unless 
accompanied by an adult at any times after 8pm.  
 

As we are a unique addition to Romford town we do wish to allow our customers 
the choice of coming to hear the Jazz music/bands and events and be able to 
enjoy a cocktail or two with a meal if they wish, as we would like our customers to 
have that choice during our events. We have a strict challenge 25 policy and follow 
it to the letter and do not allow persons already inebriated any further alcohol or 
onto the premises as per the required exclusions by the law.  
 

We wish to clarify and highlight that we are not a club or solely a bar and do not 
intend to operate in that manner we are an events venue and bistro, and offer food 
and more for our customers and believe that our unique presence within Romford 
will enhance the road and area to be viewed more than a club town but a town with 
a high standard restaurants such as us.  
 

In addition to this is that within the zone, we would make sure at all times that we 
are an exception to the policy.We can demonstrate the operation of our premises 
will not add to the cumulative impact or add in any way adversely on promoting the 
licensing objectives. We will work closely w
[...]
ounge area.

c) Public safety

All fire exits are clear and lit at all times. 
Our fire exit plan and meeting point is at the bus stop in Victoria road towards lidl on the right side of the road. 
All colleagues will be trained in all fire procedures and safety and refreshers course every 6 months. 
Regular checks with both the police, fire service and council officers will be encouraged every year and when the 
appropriate official bodies require us to at their request. 
All fire equipment is regularly checked and registered on the premises at all times. 
 
 

d) The prevention of public nuisance

The decking and lounge front are cleaned and clear of any rubbish at all times. 
No glass is allowed on the front seating at any time. 
The outside seating is removed and stowed away after 8pm, unless an event is happening for additional seating and 
smoking area. 
Notices are in place for our customers to read at all time in response to the public nuisance act. 
No Live music is played after 22:30 and recorded stops after 23:00 
Colleagues will assist customers when required to order cabs or show them the nearest cab office. 
No deliveries will be received between 10:pm-08:00am 
Containers for cigarettes and cigars will be regularly monitored by colleagues and managers at all times. 
 

Page 33



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

e) The protection of children from harm

No child under the age of 18 will be served alcohol at anytime with or without food. 
No child under the age of 16 will be allowed on to the premises after 20:00 unaccompanied by an adult. 
All colleagues will be trained on challenge 25 and full records will be kept on site at all times, only recognized ID will be 
accepted by TPL and colleagues.  
 
Notice will be and are in full display at the entry door to the lounge, on the coffee machine and through the decking of our 
challenge 25 policy and procedures. 
 

Section 19 of 19

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee m
[...]
 THE LICENSING ACT 2003
APPLICANT: TPL ( Romford ) LTD
PREMISES: (17 Victoria Road, Romford, RM1 2JT)
The proposed licensable activity is: Operate as a Bistro and Events
venue. Offering live music and special events Bistro menu and a
full Bar with food.
Opening hours: Tuesday-Thursday 9am-10pm, Friday 9am-
11:00pm, Saturday 10am-11.00pm, Sunday's 10-4pm
Full details of the application can be inspected at the address noted
below during normal business hours.
Any representations by an interested party or responsible authority
regarding this application can be made to: Licensing Team,
Housing & Public Protection, London Borough of Havering, C/O
Town Hall, Main Road, RM1 3BD
Website: www.havering.gov.uk
Such representation must be received in writing by: Tuesday 15th
June 20016 clearly stating the grounds upon which the
representation is made in relation to the four objectives of the
Licensing Act 2003.
It is an offence to knowingly or recklessly make a false statement
in connection with an application.
The maximum fine for which a person is liable on summary
conviction for the offence is £5,000.

Page 39



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Representation from  
Responsible Authorities 

Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	Clerk Rpt- Premises Licence

	5 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - THE PROHIBITION LOUNGE, 17 VICTORIA ROAD, ROMFORD, RM1 2JT
	Front LO report
	LO Report
	StreetView
	Vicinity
	Front Application
	Appn
	Prem plans
	100 - P1
	101 - P1
	102 - P1

	Advert
	Front Responsible Authies
	RA Rep




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

18 July 2016 (10.30 am - 12.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) and Robert Benham 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

 
 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Keith Roberts 
 

 
UKIP Group           
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors . 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - THE PROHIBITION 

LOUNGE, 17 VICTORIA ROAD, ROMFORD, RM1 2JT  
 
Present at the meeting were Miss L Tsakmakis (applicant), Jeff Etherton 
(colleague of the applicant), Janine Etherton (colleague of the applicant), 
Oisin Daly (Licensing Officer Metropolitan Police), Belinda Goodwin 
(Licensing Officer Metropolitan Police), Sam Cadman (on behalf of the 
Havering Planning Authority), Paul Jones (Licensing Officer) and Paul 
Campbell (Licensing Officer). 
 
Also present were the Council’s Legal Adviser and the Clerk to the Sub-
Committee. 
 
There were no disclosures of interest, and all decisions were taken with no 
votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded those present of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 
 
PREMISES 
Prohibition Lounge 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 18 July 2016 

 
 

 

17 Victoria Road,  
Romford,  
RM1 2JT 
 
 
APPLICANT 
Miss L Tsakmakis 
17 Victoria Road,  
Romford,  
RM1 2JT 
 
 
1. Details of Application 
 
Details of the application 
 

Live Music 

Day Start Finish 

Monday – Thursday 16:00 22:00 

Friday – Saturday 16:00 23:00 

Sunday 10:00 22:00 

 

Recorded Music 

Day Start Finish 

Monday – Thursday 08:30 22:00 

Friday - Sunday 08:30 22:30 

 

Supply of alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday – Thursday 12:00 23:30 

Friday 12:00 00:00 

Saturday – Sunday 10:00 00:00 

 

Opening Hours 

Day Start Finish 

Monday – Saturday 08:00 23:00 

Sunday 09:00 22:30 
 
 

 
Non-standard timings  
 
The applicant sought to open until 01:00 on New Years Eve for the licensable 
activities requested. 
 

Comments and observations on the application 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing 
Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 18 July 2016 

 
 

 

relating to the advertising of the application. The required public notice was 
installed in the Yellow Advertiser on the 25 May 2016. 
 
 

2. Details of Representations 
 

There were no representations against this application from interested persons. 
 

There have been representations against this application from the following 
responsible authorities:- 
 
Licensing Authority 
 
Metropolitan Police 
 
Planning Enforcement 
 
Public Health 

 
 

Details of representations 
 

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 

 Public safety 
 
The licensing authority’s representation covered all four of the licensing 
objectives. 
The premises were located in one of Havering’s special policy areas in 
relation to cumulative impact. The application had not adequately provided 
reasoning to rebut the presumption of licensing policy 2 that such 
applications will normally be refused unless the applicant could demonstrate 
why the operation of the premises involved would not add to the cumulative 
impact and not impact adversely on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. This had lead the licensing authority to have concerns further to 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. Additionally, the application 
appeared somewhat confused leading the licensing authority to suspect that 
the applicant did not have a thorough grasp of the demands placed upon 
premises licence holders further to the provision of licensable activity and 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
The premises appeared to have been operating since September 2014 
when the licensing authority received its first licence application. The first 
application was incomplete and given that it was submitted electronically 
was held pending submission of premises plans and DPS consent as well 
as clarification of a series of confusing elements within the application. 
Those documents were not supplied and clarification of the application was 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 18 July 2016 

 
 

 

not provided and the application was refused four months later in January 
2015. 
 
A second application was submitted in September 2015. It also contained a 
series of confusing elements. Additionally, the second application was not 
accompanied by an application fee. After discussion with the licensing 
authority, the applicant declined to proceed with the application. 
 
The third and current application was submitted in May 2016. This 
application also contained confusing elements which had been brought to 
the applicant’s attention but had yet to be resolved. The application was not 
accompanied by any supporting evidence further to the requirements of 
licensing policy 2. The situation had been drawn to the applicant’s attention 
and a further statement to cumulative impact was subsequently provided, 
however, this statement lacked substance. Again, the apparent weakness of 
the statement was drawn to the attention of the applicant in an attempt to 
strengthen the applicant’s and a second statement was provided, however 
the second version also lacked substance. 
 
During the period since September 2014 Licensing Officers had engaged 
extensively with the applicant but the current application appeared to 
contain confusing elements in the same way as the first. This might suggest 
that the applicant had not gained sufficient knowledge from the previous 
applications; knowledge which might have re-assured the responsible 
authorities that the licensed premises would operate in accordance with the 
law and with Havering’s licensing policy. 
 
In an attempt to engage with the applicant the licensing authority sought 
clarification on a number of confusing elements of the premises licence 
application and made a number of suggestions which would have 
strengthened the application and helped to clarify the premises’ operation. 
As submitted, the application appeared to suggest the premises were 
neither wholly a restaurant not wholly a pub, but wished to have a foot in 
both camps. These interventions were met with ever increasing levels of 
apparent resentment from the applicant. A number of modifications to the 
operating schedule were submitted by the applicant but subsequently 
contradicted to the point where it was not possible to have a definitive grasp 
of the actual operating schedule. The applicant would therefore need to 
clarify such matters for the Sub-Committee’s consideration. 
 
The application had also failed to address elements of the following 
licensing policies: 
 
1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 9 and 16. 
 
In conclusion whilst Havering sought to support business ventures, the 
Authority also had a duty to assess the application within the context of the 
whole of the area in which it was located and how the operation of such a 
premises would aid the promotion of the licensing objectives. The nature of 
the application was such that it presented the venue neither wholly as a pub 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 18 July 2016 

 
 

 

nor wholly as a bistro, the result being that it could  become either should 
the operators choose to modify the current business model. If the 
application were to be granted as it stood the premises could legitimately 
become a pub in future if the applicant chose to. 
 
Confusing elements within the application had the result that the licensing 
authority’s confidence in the premises operators’ ability to successfully 
promote the licensing objectives was undermined. 
 
Finally the application and its attendant supporting statement had not 
provided adequate re-assurances that the premises would not add to 
cumulative impact in the area and would not impact adversely on the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
The licensing authority would however support an application for a 
restaurant at the location which permitted the supply of alcohol ancillary to 
the provision of a table meal. 
 
The licensing authority also commented regarding the validity of the flyer 
attached in the supplementary agenda which appeared to be for an event 
that included fixed price food and drinks for the evening. 
 
The Metropolitan Police’s representation addressed the prevention of crime 
and disorder and public nuisance objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that the premises had successfully 
applied for twelve Temporary Event Notices (TENs) that had been taken 
place with no incident. 
 
There had been a history of groups of people congregating around the area, 
shown by CCTV coverage, which had indicated possible drug use in the 
area. 
 
The police had concerns that if the premises was granted a premises 
licence subject to the current application that the premises could be a place 
for people to congregate and this in turn could increase disorder and 
criminality to the area. 
 
The police also had concerns with regards to noise nuisance as the 
premises was located in an area where there were some residential 
properties and dispersal of patrons at the terminal hours of the application 
could lead to noise disturbances. 
 
The application also failed to address CCTV provision or any of the 
conditions that went with it. 
 
Negotiations had been ongoing with the applicant, but had recently become 
rather terse and unproductive.  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 18 July 2016 

 
 

 

The police also had concerns that if the application was granted as was, 
then the premises could change it operating terms and become a “pub” 
overnight. 
 
There were also other conditions that did not seem to be accepting to the 
applicant including transparency around children in the venue, dispersal 
policy, staff training and refusal logs which led the police to support refusal 
of the granting of a premises licence. 
 
The police also produced a breakdown of violence with injury offences that 
had taken place in the area during March 14 2016 to June 13 2016. The 
figures showed that there had been a small reduction in these type of 
offences. 
 
The representation from planning enforcement addressed the public 
nuisance objective. Although the applicant had now secured planning 
permission for the change of use from A1 to A3 and the retention of the 
outside decking area officers still had concerns regarding the dispersal of 
patrons from the premises. Officers also had concerns that if the premises 
were to become a drinking establishment then it would be in breach of 
planning permission as the premises was licensed for A3 use. Officers 
wished to see a condition applied to the licence that would only see alcohol 
served ancillary with the taking of a table meal. 
 
The representation from Public Health addressed the prevention of crime & 
Disorder, public safety and the prevention of public nuisance. As the 
applicant had not proven how the premises would not add to the cumulative 
impact of the area the service it was felt that the promotion of the licensing 
objectives had not been demonstrated. 
 
 
3. Applicant’s response. 
 
The applicant’s representative, Mr Etherton, addressed the Sub-Committee. 
Mr Etherton advised that the incorrect notice placed at the premises had 
been replaced with the correct one almost immediately and that the notice 
placed in the Yellow Advertiser made mention of “a full bar”. 
 
Mr Etherton commented that the previous applications had been withdrawn 
at the licensing authority’s request and also clarified that the flyer for the 
evening event was for a “tasting” session and not for full drinks. It was also 
confirmed that off sales had been applied for so that customers could take 
home any wine left in a bottle that a customer had not consumed. 
 
Mr Etherton confirmed that the differing hours in the application were there 
because the applicant had been advised to apply for the longer hours to sell 
alcohol so that there would be no need in the future to apply for an 
extension of licensing hours. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 18 July 2016 

 
 

 

Mr Etherton also commented that the premises was not planning on 
opening as a drinking only venue as they would then be required to have 
planning permission under class A4. 
 
Mr Etherton confirmed that the applicant had successfully applied for 28 
separate TENs and all of the events had been run successfully with not one 
single complaint or phone call to the emergency services. 
 
Mr Etherton also wished to confirm that all staff were trained to promote 
Challenge 25 and received a training refresher every six months. The 
premises did not hold parties for the 18-21 age group due to possible 
problems. CCTV was currently being installed in the premises which would 
give the police access to the images for the required length of time. The 
premises also kept a Challenge 25 book and refusal log and no off sales of 
alcohol were made unless it was in a sealed container. 
 
Mr Etherton also confirmed that smokers did not congregate at the front of 
the premises as this was one of the reasons for having the decking at the 
side of the premises and that staff were trained not to serve patrons who 
appeared intoxicated. 
 
Mr Etherton also commented that there had been no complaints of noise 
from surrounding properties but sometimes music being played at the 
Goose public house could be heard from outside in the street. 
 
Mr Etherton also confirmed that a disused warehouse behind the application 
premises had been converted to a gym which accommodated roughly one 
hundred users each day, who all accessed the gym by means of going 
through the application premises. 
 
The licensing authority questioned Mr Etherton regarding the mixed use of 
premises and Mr Etherton confirmed that the bistro only had six tables but 
most of the use took place on the outside decking including singing, bands 
and tasting events. The tasting events were organised and run by local 
businesses.  
 
Mr Etherton confirmed that the applicant had perhaps made some errors 
when completing the applications but they were happy to provide what the 
responsible authorities wanted but did not wish to add a condition that 
alcohol was to taken ancillary to the taking of a meal as that was not what 
the business was about. 
 
 
4. Determination of Application 
 
Consequent upon the hearing held on 18 July 2016, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for the granting of the 
premises licence for The Prohibition Lounge was as set out below, for 
the reasons stated: 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 18 July 2016 

 
 

 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine the application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives. 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under section 
117 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
 
5. Decision 
 
Having considered the oral and written submissions of the objectors and the 
applicant and having regard to the licensing objectives, the Sub-Committee 
noted that the premises was in a cumulative impact zone and that therefore 
there was a presumption that the application would be refused unless the 
applicant could demonstrate that the premises would not add to the area’s 
existing problems. 
 
The Sub-Committee was concerned that despite significant consultation 
with the police and the licensing authority the applicant had been unable to 
demonstrate that they would not add to the existing problems already being 
experienced in the cumulative impact zone and for this reason refused the 
granting of the premises licence. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


